Equity/assets ratio Equity and untaxed reserves net of deferred tax,
divided by total assets.

NCAB considers that this is a useful measure for showing what
portion of total assets is financed by equity. It is used by manage-
ment to monitor the Group’s long-term financial position.

Net debt Interest-bearing liabilities less cash and cash equivalents. Net debt is a measure which shows the company’s total
indebtedness.

Net working capital Current assets excluding cash and cash equivalents less
non-interest-bearing current liabilities.

This measure shows how much working capital that is tied up in
the business.

EBITDA excl. IFRS EBITDA adjusted for lease expenses pertaining to assets
classified as right-of-use assets.

EBITDA along with EBITA provide an overall picture of operating
earnings. Used in covenant calculations to the bank.

Net debt excl. IFRS 16 Interest-bearing liabilities excluding liabilities for right-of-
use assets less cash and cash equivalents.

Net debt is a measure which shows the company’s total indebted-
ness and has been adjusted for IFRS 16. Used in covenant calcu-
lations to the bank

Financial statements Financial statements

75NCAB ANNUAL REPORT 2021

GROSS PROFIT

SEK million 2021 2020

Net sales 3,219.5 2,115.2

Other operating income 13.4 6.3

Raw materials and consumables 2,245.4 -1,481.3

Total gross profit 987.5 640.2

Gross margin, % 30.7 30.3

EBITA

SEK million 2021 2020

Operating profit 387.2 182.3

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 18.9 8.4

EBITA 406.1 190.7

EBITA margin, % 12.6 9.0

EBITDA

SEK million 2021 2020

Operating profit 387.2 182.3

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of prop-
erty, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 41.4 27.5

EBITDA 428.6 209.9

EBITDA margin, % 13.3 9.9

RETURN ON EQUITY

SEK million 2021 2020

Profit for the year 284.9 127.5

Equity (average) 736.9 524.0

Return on equity, % 38.7 24.3

EQUITY/ASSETS RATIO

SEK million 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020

Equity 773.8 699.9

Total 773.8 699.9

Total assets 2,661.0 1,483.0

Equity/assets ratio, % 29.1 47.2

NET DEBT

SEK million 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020

Interest-bearing liabilities 871.2 363.7

Cash and cash equivalents -136.7 -449.0

Total net debt 734.5 -85.3

Adjusted EBITDA 428.6 209.9

Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA 1.7 -0.4

Note 37, cont.

NET WORKING CAPITAL

SEK million 2021 2020

Inventories 519.6 183.1

Trade receivables 789.6 342.9

Other current receivables 51.0 14.5

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 25.0 19.1

Trade payables -618.7 -270.3

Current tax liabilities -57.8 -16.3

Other current liabilities -74.4 -44.6

Accrued expenses and deferred income -209.6 -65.3

Net working capital 424.7 163.0

Financial statements

76 NCAB ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Parent Company income statement

kSEK Note 2021 2020

Operating revenue

Net sales 40 97,762 58,187

Other income 135 1,767

Total 97,897 59,954

Other external expenses 41, 43 -57,398 -30,632

Staff costs 42 -46,897 -29,638

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, and amortisation of intangi-
ble assets 49, 50 -540 -548

Other operating expenses

Total operating expenses -104,835 -60,818

Operating profit -6,938 -864

Income from investments in Group companies 44 42,693 31,320

Other interest income and similar income 45 16,516 15,649

Interest expenses and similar charges 45, 48 -24,523 -36,415

Net financial income 34,685 10,554

Profit before tax 27,747 9,690

Appropriations 46 13,500 31,000

Tax on profit for the year 47 -422 -108

Profit for the year 40,825 40,582

The Parent Company has no items which are accounted for as other comprehensive income. Total comprehensive income is therefore the same as profit
for the year.

The Notes on pages 82 to 87 form an integral part of this annual report.

Financial statements Financial statements

77NCAB ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Parent Company balance sheet

kSEK Note 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Capitalised development expenditure 49 526 1,046

Total intangible assets 526 1,046

Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment 50 6 27

Total property, plant and equipment 6 27